` in Lakhs

Details
Effect on Profit before tax

2018 2017
Average USD rate 64.45 67.10
Average EUR rate 75.42 73.81
5% appreciation 342 151
5% depreciation (342) (151)

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the
interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate
and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Type of Derivative
2018 2017

Currency Pair No. of
Contractors

Amount Hedged
USD Mm

Fair Value
₹ Lakhs

Amount Hedged
USD Mm

Fair Value
₹ Lakhs

Interest Rate Swap USD INR 1 - - 0.625 (0.02)

 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
 Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings.

  The following Table demonstrates the sensitivity on the Company’s profit before tax, to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected, with all other variables held constant:

` in Lakhs

Details
2018 2017

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

50 basis Points increase (42.24) (40.65)
50 basis Points decrease 42.24 40.65

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

Annual Report 2017-18 155

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements

 Capital Management
  The Company’s objective for capital management is to maximize shareholder wealth, safeguard business continuity and support the growth

of the Company. The Company determines the capital management requirement based on annual operating plans and long term and other
strategic investment plans. The funding requirement are met through equity , borrowings and operating cash flows.

 The Company’s Debt Equity ratio is as follows
` in Lakhs

2018 2017
Total Debt 9595.57 7705.22
Total Equity 92016.42 89727.19
Debt Equity Ratio 0.10:1 0.09:1

[…]

interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the
interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate
and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 ` in Lakhs

Type of Derivative
2018 2017

Currency No. of Contract Amount Hedged
USD Mm

Fair Value
₹ Lakhs

Amount Hedged
USD Mm

Fair Value
₹ Lakhs

Interest Rate Swap-ECB USD 3 30.54 (294.51) 0.625 (0.02)
Interest Rate Swap-Senior Debt USD 1 33.98 19.55 39.53 87.55

 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
  Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings  and finance lease obligations. Borrowings issued at fixed rates and finance lease obligations

exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Group is as follows.

  The following Table demonstrates the sensitivity on the Group’s profit before tax, to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected, after the impact of Hedge Accounting, with all other variables held constant:

 ` in Lakhs

Details
Effect on Profit before tax

2018 2017
50 basis Points increase (297.74) (169.32)
50 basis Points decrease 297.74 169.32

 Capital Management
  The Group’s objective for capital management is to maximize shareholder wealth, safeguard business continuity and support the growth of

the Group. The Group determines the capital management requirement based on annual operating plans and long term and other strategic
investment plans. The funding requirement are met through equity , borrowings and operating cash flows required.

 The Group’s Debt to equity ratio at March  31, 2018 was as follows.

` in Lakhs
2018 2017

Total Debt 98980.95 78009.53
Total Equity 146940.05 135659.86
Debt Equity Ratio 0.67:1 0.58:1

Notes